

No. 17-647

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSE MARY KNICK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

James L. Hirsen  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. Villa Real Drive, Suite 208  
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
james@jameshirsen.com

Deborah J. Dewart  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE ORDINANCE—ON ITS FACE—  
UNQUESTIONABLY CONSTITUTES A  
“TAKING” OF PETITIONER’S PROPERTY. . . . 4

    A. The “mere enactment” of the Ordinance is a  
    “taking” of Petitioner’s property that  
    mandates “just compensation.” ..... 5

    B. The Ordinance violates the Takings Clause  
    by disturbing Petitioner’s occupancy without  
    adequate provision for just compensation. . . 7

    C. The Ordinance is so oppressive that the  
    Township should have been required to  
    exercise the power of eminent domain. . . . 11

    D. *Williamson County*’s exhaustion requirement  
    has created a tangled web that ensnares  
    aggrieved landowners and allows the  
    government to evade its Fifth Amendment  
    responsibility to compensate them. . . . . 12

II. *WILLIAMSON COUNTY*’S SECOND PRONG  
CONFLICTS WITH DECADES OF THIS  
COURT’S PRECEDENT AND RENDERS THE  
TAKINGS CLAUSE INFERIOR TO OTHER  
PROVISIONS IN THE BILL OF RIGHTS. . . . 14

A. Congressional intent to guarantee a federal forum for the vindication of federal constitutional rights is evident in § 1983 and predecessor statutes dating back to the Civil Rights Act of 1871. . . . .	15
B. The state exhaustion requirement creates an unwarranted inequality between the Fifth Amendment and parallel provisions of the Bill of Rights. . . . .	17
C. Federal courts routinely adjudicate violations of other constitutional rights, including those that implicate land use, with no state exhaustion requirement. . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abingdon School Dist. v. Schemp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	11
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016) . . . . .	7, 8, 19
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) . . . . .	20
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921) . . . . .	11
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890) . . . . .	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	20
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) . . . . .	9

<i>Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20
<i>Dolan v. Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	6, 19
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger &amp; Casselberry, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950) . . . . .	10
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) . . . . .	16
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) . . . . .	10
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	6
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) . . . . .	14

<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	5, 6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	17
<i>Martin v. District of Columbia</i> , 205 U.S. 135 (1907) .....	11
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963) .....	21
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	21
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	15, 16
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1977) .....	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	16, 21
<i>National Advertising Co. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	6
<i>North American Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago</i> , 211 U.S. 306 (1908) .....	10

<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	11, 12
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871) .....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	20
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	9
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	8, 19
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	16
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 707 (2010) .....	14

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)</i> . . . . .	7
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas, 416 U.S. 1 (1974)</i> . . . . .	20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)</i> . . . . .	20
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharms. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)</i> . . . . .	4
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)</i> . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976)</i> . . . . .	20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. III . . . . .	14
U.S. Const., Art. VI, § 2 . . . . .	17
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	3, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	3, 19, 21
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	3, 9, 20, 21

**Statutes**

Civil Rights Act of 1871 .....	15
7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i> (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1491 (Tucker Act) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997 <i>et seq.</i> (Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	16, 17
45 U.S.C.S. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> (Regional Railroad Reorganization Act) .....	9
Ordinance 12-12-20-001 .....	2
Ordinance 12-12-20-001 § 5 .....	2, 5
Ordinance 12-12-20-001 § 6 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

Michael M. Berger, <i>Supreme Bait &amp; Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings</i> , 3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 99 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
Katherine Mims Crocker, <i>Justifying a Prudential Solution to the Williamson County Ripeness Puzzle</i> , 49 Ga. L. Rev. 163 (2014) .....	18
Gideon Kanner, “[Un]equal Justice Under Law”: <i>The Invidiously Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Taking Cases</i> , 40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1065 (2007) .....	17, 18

Timothy Sandefur, *Article: The Timing of Facial Challenges*, 43 Akron L. Rev. 51 (2010) . . . . 4, 18

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess.,  
App. 68 (1871) . . . . . 15, 16
